The scholarship’s beneficiary 
reached 139 students (5 new 
recruits in Vocational Education 
Tier, consisted of 2 people in 
D1 AKIPBA, 3 people in D3 PEP 
Bandung, all third of which have 
graduated in 2024)

241 
•	 Memperoleh Bantuan Biaya 

Pendidikan dan Penelitian 
Two hundred and forty one 
(241) Undergraduate Students  
received Education and Research 
Assistance Fund

378 
•	 (110 siswa Jakarta Timur, dan 

268 siswa Kalimantan Barat) 
memperoleh Bantuan Pendidikan 
Tingkat SD, SMP, SMA
Three hundred and seventy eight 
(378) (110 students in East 
Jakarta, and 268 students in West 
Kalimantan) received Education 
Aid in Elementary, Junior, and 
Senior High School Level. 

Program Unggulan Bidang Prioritas Pendidikan
Featured Program in Priority Sector of Education

PENINGKATAN KUALITAS SUMBER DAYA MANUSIA PADA MASYARAKAT

[...]

Thanks to PTBA for this program, and hopefully in the future, it can fulfill 
the dreams of other less fortunate children."

Sulikin

Penerima Beasiswa AKIPBA / AKIPBA Scholarship

courtesy of PTBA

Pencapaian 2024
Achievement in 2024

1.838 
•	 1838 siswa/siswi menerima 

beasiswa AYO SEKOLAH untuk 
Tahun Ajaran 2024/2025.
One thousand eight hundred and 
thirty eight (1,838) students have 
received the “AYO SEKOLAH” 
scholarship for Year 2024/2025.

3.011 
•	 3.011 siswa/siswi telah menerima 

beasiswa AYO SEKOLAH
Three thousand and eleven 
(3,011) students have received 
the “AYO SEKOLAH” scholarship.

12 TAHUN
•	 Peserta AYO SEKOLAH dapat 

menyelesaikan pendidikan formal 
selama 12 tahun.
“AYO SEKOLAH” beneficiaries 
have completed 12-year formal 
education.

1,24 SROI
•	 1,24 nilai SROI yang dihasilkan

[...]

contextual approach on Elementary 
students in Lahat Regency. Thus, 
the education quality of Elementary 
Education in the Company’s Operational 
Area has been improved.

Pencapaian 2024
Achievement in 2024

163 
•	 163 orang guru telah 

mendapatkan pelatihan 
One hundred and sixty three (163) 
teachers have participated in the 
training.

3.273 
•	 3.273 siswa/siswi dan 104 

Sekolah Dasar di Kab. Lahat 
telah mendapatkan diseminasi 
pengimplementasian program 
TASTAKA
Three thousand and two hundred 
seventy three (3,273) Elementary 
students in Lahat Regency have 
participated in the dissemination 
of TASTAKA program’s 
implementation.

MENINGKATKAN KOMPETENSI TENAGA PENDIDIK DALAM 
MEMBERANTAS BUTA MATEMATIKA MELALUI PROGRAM TASTAKA
Improving the Competence of Educators in Eradicating

[...]

teachers, parents, and the community in 
supporting the development of children 
with special needs.

Pencapaian 2024
Achievement in 2024

112 
•	 112 guru ABK dan 188 orang 

tua ABK di Pangkalpinang telah 
mengikuti Workshop “Kolaborasi 
Guru dan Orang Tua” pada Juni 
2024
One hundred and twelve (112) 
teachers and One hundred and 
eighty eight (188) parents of 
ABK in Pangkalpinang have 
attended the “Teacher and Parent 
Collaboration” Workshop in June 
2024

28 
•	 28 guru ABK dan 52 orang tua 

ABK di Kab. Belitung mengikuti 
Workshop “Mendidik Anak 
Berkebutuhan Khusus” pada 
Juli 2024
Twenty eight (28) teachers and

[...]

selection and the MINDucation guidance 
program, helping students in XI-XII grades 
preparing for exams, semester exams 
and state university entrance exams

Pencapaian 2024
Achievement in 2024

108 
•	 108 siswa menerima beasiswa 

Pemali Boarding School untuk 
tahun ajaran 2024/2025
One hundred eight (108) students 
received Pemali Boarding School 
scholarships for the 2024/2025 
academic year

851 
•	 851 alumni sampai dengan 2024, 

telah menerima beasiswa Pemali 
Boarding School
Until the end of 2024, eight 
hundred fifty one (851) alumni 
have received Pemali Boarding 
School Scholarships

•	 Program Kolaborasi Bimbingan 
Belajar MINDucation
MINDucation Tutoring 
Collaboration Program

MEMBERIKAN AKSES PENDIDIKAN UNTUK SISWA/SISWI KURANG 
MAMPU MELALUI PROGRAM BEASISWA BERBASIS ASRAMA PEMALI